

HIGH COURT OF CHHATTISGARH, BILASPUR

FA No. 137 of 2018

- Smt. Sarbati Devi W/o Late Bisan Swaroop Agrawal Aged About 76 Years R/o Link Road, Behind Ratan Hotel, Bilaspur, Tahsil And District Bilaspur, Chhattisgarh (Plaintiff)

---- Appellant

Versus

- Smt. Asha Gupta W/o Late Anil Kumar Gupta R/o Bajaj Ward, Opp. Prabhat Talkies, Gondiya (Maharashtra) (Defendant), District : Gondiya, Maharashtra

---- Respondent

05/03/2018	Shri Awadh Tripathi, Advocate for the Appellant. Admit. Issue notice to the Respondent. Process fee be paid within a period of two weeks. Call for the records. I.A. No.1 of 2018 perused. Application heard. We are satisfied that the Appellant has made a strong prima facie case for grant of temporary injunction and the balance of convenience is in favour of issuance of such an order; since otherwise, irreparable injury will be caused to the Appellant. In the result, there will be an ad-interim order of temporary injunction restraining the Respondents from alienating, encumbering or otherwise creating third party interest in the suit property. Post this matter on 30.04.2018. Sd/- (Thottathil B. Radhakrishnan) Chief Justice Sd/- (Sharad Kumar Gupta) Judge